

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

CHAP. 242 without the knowledge or scrutiny of the officers. They shall hear complaints of ill treatment, and make such suggestions to the superintendent and trustees as they think proper, and make a yearly report to the governor and council concerning the condition and wants of the school.'

Approved March 1, 1889.

Chapter 242.

An Act fixing the salary of the Adjutant General.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. From and after January first, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, the salary of the adjutant general shall be fifteen hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly, instead of the sum now provided by law.

SECT. 2. It shall be the duty of the adjutant general to complete the copying of the muster-out rolls of the Maine volunteers who served in the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one and eighteen hundred and sixty-five, without additional expense to the state.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1889.

Chapter 243.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty seven, entitled "An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and forty-four of the Revised Statutes, relating to State Pensions."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 144, R. S. amended. SECT. 1. Section two of chapter one hundred and fortyfour of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby further amended by adding after the word "dependent" in the fourth line in said section, the word 'child' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Salary of adjutant general, fixed.

Muster-out rolls to be completed without further expense.

SALE OF LARD.

The widow during her widowhood, orphan chil-'SECT. 2. dren under twelve years of age, orphan minor children over twelve years of age who are partially or totally disabled by accident or chronic sickness or the dependent child, parent or sister of any soldier or seaman deceased, are entitled to the same pension as is provided in the preceding section and under similar conditions; provided, that not more than eight dollars a month shall be paid one family."

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved March 1, 1889.

Chapter 244.

An Aot to Prevent Fraud in the sale of Lard.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No manufacturer or other person shall sell, de- sale of lard, liver, prepare, put up, expose or offer for sale any lard, or any article intended for use as lard, which contains any ingredient but the pure fat of swine, in any tierce, bucket, pail, or other vessel or wrapper, or under any label bearing the words 'pure,' 'refined,' 'family,' or either of them, alone or in combination with other words, unless every vessel, wrapper or label, in or under which such article is sold or delivered or prepared, put up or exposed for sale, bears on the top or outer side thereof, in letters not less than one-half inch in length and plainly exposed to view, the words 'compound lard.'

SECT. 2. Any person who violates any provision hereof, Penalty for shall forfeit the sum of fifty dollars to the use of any person suing therefor, in an action of debt.

Approved March 2, 1889.

regulated.

violation.

Снар. 244

Pensions to dependent widow, orphan children and sisters.